

Kim Reynolds governor

## **Office of the Governor**

Adam Gregg lt governor

April 10, 2024

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2269, an Act relating to the salaries of assessors who are appointed to serve a previous assessor's unexpired term.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely, epila Kim Reynolds

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 2269

## AN ACT

RELATING TO THE SALARIES OF ASSESSORS WHO ARE APPOINTED TO SERVE A PREVIOUS ASSESSOR'S UNEXPIRED TERM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 441.8, Code 2024, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

<u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. 9. Notwithstanding a budget previously established pursuant to section 441.16, if an assessor is appointed to fill a vacancy, the conference board may establish

House File 2269, p. 2

a salary for the newly appointed assessor in an amount the conference board determines to be reasonable.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

AMY SINCLETR President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2269, Ninetieth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON

L 10, 2024 Approved

Chief Clerk of the House KIM DS Governor